E. NEW BUSINESS

7. Poolside Estates 2026 Addition; KPB File 2026-016
McLane Consulting Group / Poolside Estates LLC
Location: Cherilyn Avenue & Poolside Avenue
Nikiski Area / Nikiski APC
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CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND DEDICATION NOTARY'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

FOR: JOHN GENSEL
1, THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT POOLSIDE ESTATES LLC., IS THE OWNER OF
THE REAL PROPERTY SHOWN AND DESCRIBED HEREON AND ON BEHALF OF POOLSIDE ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE METHIS

r
THIS SUBD.

ESTATES LLC., | HEREBY ADOPT THIS PLAN OF SUBDIVISION AND BY MY FREE CONSENT DAY OF 2026
DEDICATE ALL RIGHTS-OF-WAY AND PUBLIC AREAS TO PUBLIC USE AND GRANT ALL A sl
EASEMENTS TO THE USE SHOWN. MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
GRAPHIC SCALE
| I I ) \
NOTARY PUBLIC FOR THE I — TN
STATE OF ALASKA

1 inch =150 ft
JOHN GENSEL

125 E REBOUT AVE

SOLDOTNA, AK 99669

VIBINITV MAF'
Scale 1" =

NOTES

WATER SUPPLY AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE PERMITTED ONLY IN CONFORMANCE WITH
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF 18 AAC 72 AND 18 AAC 80.

| / X STRUCTURE SHALL BE OR PLACED WITHIN A UTILITY EASEMENT WHICH
| / WOULD INTERFERE WITH THE ABILITY OF A UTILITY TO USE THE EASEMENT.
i SETALSEALE P / 3. BACK- A BACK OF 20 FT. ALLSTREET F-WAY UNLESS
| L SCALE: &' = A LESSER STANDARD IS APPROVED BY RESOLUTION OF THE APPROPRIATE PLANNING COMMISSION. SEE
T / TYPICAL DETAIL.
UNSUBIVIDED | Y )
I / | e A / 4. THE FRONT 10 FEET OF THE 20 FOOT BUILDING SETBACK AND THE ENTIRE SETBACK WITHIN 5 FEET OF THE SIDE
/) e ) / LOT LINES IS ALSO A UTILITY EASEMENT. SEE TYPICAL DETAIL.
A / 5. ROADS MUST MEET THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS ESTABLISHED BY THE BOROUGH N ORDER
TO BE CONSIDERED FOR CERTIFICATION AND INCLUSION IN THE ROAD MAINTENANCE PROGRAT
/ 6. EXCEPTION TO KPB 20.30.190(A)-LOT £20.30030- LAYoUT
/ BY THE KPB PLAT COMMITTEE MEETING OF
Kis2-130
/ 7. ANY PERSON DEVELOPING THE PROPERTY IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL REQUIRED LOCAL, STATE, AND

FEDERAL PERMITS, INCLUDING A U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS WETLAND DETERMINATION IF APPLICABLE.

®

THIS PLAT MAY BE SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:
/ 81 RESERVATION OF A SECTION LINE EASEMENT 50 FEET IN WIDTH ALONG EACH SIDE OF SECTION LINE AS
PROVIDED BY AS. 19.10.010.
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| LEGEND
o TRA’DT"A T N @  FOUND PRIMARY MONUMENT AS DESCRIBED
- 2413 A0 o FOUND 5/8" REBAR UNLESS NOTED
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AGENDA ITEME. NEW BUSINESS

ITEM #7 - PRELIMINARY PLAT
POOLSIDE ESTATES 2026 ADDITION

KPB File No. 2026-016

Plat Committee Meeting: | March 16, 2026

Applicant / Owner: Poolside Estates, LLC / Soldotna, AK

Surveyor: Andrew Hamilton / McLane Consulting, Inc.

General Location: Poolside Ave / Nikiski APC

Parent Parcel No.: 014-03-019

Legal Description: T 7N R 12W SEC 16 SEWARD MERIDIAN KN 2001012 POOLSIDE ESTATES
TRACT A

Assessing Use: Vacant

Zoning: Rural Unrestricted

Water / Wastewater Onsite / Onsite

Exception Request 20.30.190(A), 20.30.280(A)

STAFF REPORT

Specific Request / Scope of Subdivision: The proposed plat will subdivide a 20.88 acre tract into a new tract and
8 new lots and a dedication, with the lots ranging in size from 0.925 acres to 2.085 acres

Location and Legal Access (existing and proposed):

Legal access to the plat is by Poolside Avenue on the north, a varied width dedication coming from Kenai Spur
Highway. On the south is Cherilyn Ave, a 60’ wide dedication also coming from Kenai Spur Highway. Both are
borough maintained, with maintenance and development of Cherilyn Ave ending about at the start of the curve
located on proposed Lot 5.

The plat is proposing a dedication from Poolside Ave of Poolside Cir, giving access to all eight of the proposed new
lots. No right-of-way is being vacated.

There is a 50’ section line easement shown along the north line of the plat. Staff recommends the surveyor tie the
SLE notation to plat note 8.1.

Block length is not compliant along Cherilyn Ave but the location of the lake and cliff on the north, the plat is unable
to provide relief. Extending the dedication of Poolside Ave along Lot 8 would serve no purpose as the developed
road portion of road is not in that area and the road turns north easterly back sufficiently away from a proposed
dedication. The steep terrain on the west end of the possible location of the dedication makes development
impractical. Staff recommends the Plat Committee concur an exception is not needed at this time.

KPB Roads Dept. comments | Out of Jurisdiction: No

Roads Director: Uhlin, Dil
Comments:
No comments

SOA DOT comments No comments

Site Investigation:

There are areas of steep terrain shown on the plat with the shaded areas. These are located near the eastern edge
of the unnamed lake on the northern side of the plat. the drainage on the north side of Cherilyn Ave is towards this
unnamed lake but no established drain ways are present.
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There are no improvements apparent on the plat.

There are no wetlands on the plat according to the KWF Wetlands Assessment.

Per the River Center reviewer, the plat is located in a flood hazard area and requires a base flood elevation to be

calculated and applied to the plat.

the surveyor has requested an exception to KPB 20.30.280(A). Staff

recommends the surveyor add the note in KBP 20.30.280(D) be added to the plat notes and any comments of the
River Center reviewer be addressed as noted.

The plat is not located in a habitat protection district.

KPB River Center review

A. Floodplain

Reviewer: Hindman, Julie

Floodplain Status: IS in flood hazard area

Comments: Parts of this subdivision are within regulatory A zone. This is an
area with a chance of flooding within a base flood elevation calculated as part
of the flood study. The A zone will require depiction and plat note is required.
Per code, if the base flood elevation is not provided from an authoritative
source, it must be generated by the developer and noted on the final plat.

Flood Zone: A

Map Panel: 020012-2035A
In Floodway: False
Floodway Panel:

KPB Floodplain has reviewed the request for an exception to 20.30.280(A)
— Floodplain Requirements. Due to the terrain in the area, staff does not
object to the granting of the exception. However, if this exception is
granted the following must occur:

e Zone A must be depicted and clearly labeled.
e Code required Floodplain Note as found in 20.30.280(D) must be
provided on the plat.
e In addition to the note stating the exception was granted the
following plat note must be provided on the final plat.
o Any development within the A zone will require a
floodplain permit application accompanied by Base Flood
Elevation calculations prepared by an engineer.

B. Habitat Protection
Reviewer: Aldridge, Morgan

Habitat Protection District Status: Is NOT within HPD
Comments: No comments

State of Alaska Fish and Game

Staff Analysis

The land was surveyed as originally as part of the US Survey NO 1615 East Forelands U.S. Light House Reserve
Tract A dated February 13, 1921. On June 11, 1923 the US Surveyor Generals Office surveyed the land into the
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normal sections and quarters. Alaska Division of Lands survey in 302-1963-K-1363 dedicated roads in Section 16.
North Kenai Country Club Estates K-1365 subdivided land to the south of this plat. Chevron Tracts Subdivision
KN95-35 replatted K-1365 and portions of NW1/4 and the NE1/4 west of the highway into larger tracts Chevron
Tracts Subdivision KN96-90 vacated all the short roads coming off Cherilyn Ave. and combined tracts adjacent to
the rights-of-way creating larger tracts, Tract A-1 on the north of Cherilyn Ave. Poolside Estates KN2011-12
subdivided Tract A-1 into Tract A and 12 lots. This platting action is subdividing Tract A into 8 new lots and a new
tract.

A soils report will be required for the 8 new lots and an engineer will sign the final plat as the new lots are below
200,000 sq ft. A soils report will not be required for Tract A-1-a as the new tract is over 200,000 sq ft. After testing
and approval of the report, appropriate wastewater disposal notes will need to be applied to the drawing.

The road layout is sufficient as they are dedicated. A dedication of Poolside Ave on the west side of the plat coming
east from Cherilyn Ave would cause an unsafe intersection to be created. Staff recommends the Plat Committee
concur an exception to KPB 20.30.030 Street Layout, is not needed.

Per the preliminary Certificate to Plat, beneficial interest holders do not affect the proposed plat. Notification per
KPB 20.25.090 will not be required unless the final Certificate to Plat states the property is affected by beneficial
interest holders.

Nikiski Advisory Planning Commission minutes from March 12, 2026 meeting were not available when the staff
report was prepared (KPB 21.02.020). These will be provided with the desk packet if available.

The subdivision plat has been reviewed and generally complies with the 2019 Kenai Peninsula Borough
Comprehensive plan.

Utility Easements
The plat carried forward the 10’ utility easement along the dedication rights-of-way as shown. there are no other
easements to be shown.

As part of our routine notification process, the subdivision plat was emailed to the affected utility providers for
review. Staff recommends: the surveyor work with the utility providers to accommodate their request, ensuring
optimal use of the owner’s land and maximum benefit for both the provider and the public.

Utility provider review:
HEA No comment
ENSTAR No comments or recommendations
ACS
GCI Approved as shown
KPB department / agency review:
Addressing Reviewer: Pace, Rhealyn
Affected Addresses:
None

Existing Street Names are Correct: Yes

List of Correct Street Names:
Poolside Ave, Cherilyn Ave.

Existing Street Name Corrections Needed:

All New Street Names are Approved: Yes
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List of Approved Street Names:
Poolside Cir.

List of Street Names Denied:

Comments:

No other comments

Code Compliance Reviewer: Ogren, Eric

Comments: No comments

Planner Reviewer: Raidmae, Ryan

There are not any Local Option Zoning District issues with this proposed
plat.

Material Site Comments:

There are not any material site issues with this proposed plat.
Assessing Reviewer: Windsor, Heather

Comments: No comments

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

CORRECTIONS / EDITS

Add the KPB File no of 2026-016 to the title block

Correct address in the Certificate of Ownership and Dedication

Add a Certificate of Acceptance for Poolside Cir

Modify the date in the Plat Approval to March 16, 2026 upon approval of the plat by the Plat Committee.
Add recorded data to drawing and tables.

Revised plat note 6 to remove reference to KPB 20.30.030 as it was not requested. Add KPB 20.30.280(A).

PLAT NOTES?

- Roads must meet the design and construction standards established by the borough in order to be
considered for certification and inclusion in the road maintenance program (KPB 14.06).

- The natural meanders of ordinary high water (or mean high water line as applicable) is for area
computations only, the true corners being on the extension of the sidelines and the intersection with
the natural meanders.

KPB 20.25.070 — Form and contents required
Staff recommendation: final plat submittals must comply with 20.25.070. Additional information, revisions, and/or
corrections are required as noted below.

C. The location, width, and name of existing or platted streets and public ways, railroad rights-of-way, and
other important features such as section lines or political subdivisions or municipal corporation boundaries
abutting the subdivision;

Staff recommendation:
Correct the spelling of Cherilynn Ave in the detail.
Identify the 33° ROW on the north side of Lot 8

D. A vicinity map, drawn to scale showing location of proposed subdivision, north arrow if different from plat
orientation, township and range, section lines, roads, political boundaries, and prominent natural and
manmade features, such as shorelines or streams;

Staff recommendation:
Label Cherilyn Ave

KPB 20.30 — Subdivision Design Requirements
Staff recommendation: final plat submittals must comply with 20.30. Additional information, revisions, and/or
corrections are required as noted below.
Page 4 of 7
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KPB 20.40 — Wastewater Disposal
Staff recommendation: final plat submittals must comply with 20.40. Additional information, revisions, and/or
corrections are required as noted below.

20.40.010 Wastewater disposal.
Platting Staff Comments:
Staff recommendation: comply with 20.40.

KPB 20.60 - Final Plat

Staff recommendation: final plat submittals must comply with 20.60. Additional information, revisions, and/or
corrections are required as noted below.

EXCEPTIONS REQUESTED:

A. KPB 20.30.190(A) Lots — Dimensions 3:1

Surveyor’s Discussion:
Requesting exception to 3;1 Lot Dimensions lot Lots 7 & 8

Surveyor’s Findings:

1. Roughly 50% of land area within these lots are encumbered by a steep slope rendering only the portion
easterly of the slope suitable for construction.

2. The upland portion of these lots retain full residential functionality, including adequate width for driveways,
structures, wastewater systems, and utility placement.

3. The upland portion of these lots are well within the 3:1 length ratio and the entirety of the lots narrowly
exceed the 3:1 length ratio.

4. Proposed lots exceed the required 40,000 square feet per KPB 20.30.200.

5. Proposed lots have sufficient space suitable for a well and wastewater disposal system per the engineering
department at McLane Consulting and will be reflected as such in a sealed soils report.

6. Granting this exception supports sound land-use planning, maintains public health and safety.

Staff Discussion:

20.30.190. - Lots—Dimensions.

A. The size and shape of lots shall provide usable sites appropriate for the locality in which the subdivision is
located and in conformance with the requirements of any zoning ordinance effective for the area in which the
proposed subdivision is located. Generally, lots shall be square or rectangular. Lots shall be at least 60 feet
wide on the building setback line. The minimum depth shall be no less than 100 feet, and the average depth
shall be no greater than three times the average width.

Staff Findings:
7. Removing the steep portion leaves relatively flat land to work with.

8. The public will not be harmed or inconvenienced by the granting of this exception.

Staff reviewed the exception request and recommends granting approval.

Staff recommends the Committee select the findings they determine are applicable, make additional findings if
needed, tie the findings to the following standards, and vote on the exception in a separate motion.

Unless prohibited under this title, the commission (committee) may authorize exceptions to any of the requirements
set forth in this title. Application for an exception shall present the commission (committee) with substantial
evidence, justifying the requested waiver or exception stating fully the grounds for the application and the facts
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relied upon. All exceptions must be requested and granted at the time of preliminary plat approval. Exceptions may
not be requested with a final plat submittal.

The commission (committee) shall make findings of fact meeting the following standards before granting any
exception:

1. That special circumstances or conditions affecting the property have been shown by application;
Findings 1-3, 5 & 7 appear to support this standard.

2. That the exception is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right and is
the most practical manner of complying with the intent of this title;
Findings 6 appear to support this standard.

3. That the granting of the exception will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property

in the area in which said property is situated.
Findings 8 appear to support this standard.

B. KPB 20.30.280(A) Floodplain Requirements

Surveyor’s Discussion:
Requesting exception determining base flood elevation.

Surveyor’s Findings:

1. Zone A on FIRM Map 020012-1660A defines Zone A as “Areas of 100-year flood; base flood elevations
and flood hazard factors not determined.”

2. There is significant terrain rising away from the lake that would make any potential flooding highly unlikely
in areas where structures & wastewater systems, etc. would be placed.

3. The upland portion of these lots retain full residential functionality, including adequate with for driveways,
structures, wastewater systems, and utility placement.

4. The cost estimate for a thorough BFE determination is a minimum of $10,000 which is an excessive burden
to place on the landowner.

5. Proposed lots exceed the required 40,000 square feet per KPB 20.30.200.

6. Proposed lots have sufficient space suitable for a well and wastewater disposal system per the engineering
department at McLane Consulting and will be reflected as such in a sealed soils report.

7. Granting this exception supports sound land-use planning, maintains public health and safety.

Staff Discussion:

20.30.280. - Floodplain requirements.

A. All subdivision plats which are within areas where the floodplain has been identified by the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), and which involve 50 lots or five acres whichever is lesser, shall
include the base flood elevation source. If the base flood elevation is not provided from another authoritative
source, it must be generated at the responsibility of the developer and noted on the final plat.

Staff Findings:
8. Elevation change from the lake to the top of the ridge is approximately of 45 feet.

9. Granting the exception will cause no harm to a member of the public.

Staff reviewed the exception request and recommends granting approval.

Staff recommends the Committee select the findings they determine are applicable, make additional findings if
needed, tie the findings to the following standards, and vote on the exception in a separate motion.

Unless prohibited under this title, the commission (committee) may authorize exceptions to any of the requirements
set forth in this title. Application for an exception shall present the commission (committee) with substantial
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evidence, justifying the requested waiver or exception stating fully the grounds for the application and the facts
relied upon. All exceptions must be requested and granted at the time of preliminary plat approval. Exceptions may
not be requested with a final plat submittal.

The commission (committee) shall make findings of fact meeting the following standards before granting any
exception:

1. That special circumstances or conditions affecting the property have been shown by application;
Findings 1, 2, 6 & 7 appear to support this standard.

2. That the exception is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right and is
the most practical manner of complying with the intent of this title;
Findings 3, 4 6 & 7 appear to support this standard.

3. That the granting of the exception will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property
in the area in which said property is situated.
Findings 7 & 9 appear to support this standard.

Staff recommendation: place notes on the final plat indicating any exceptions granted by the Plat Committee with
the meeting date.

RECOMMENDATION:

SUBJECT TO EXCEPTION(S) GRANTED, STAFF RECOMMENDS:

e GRANT APPROVAL OF THE PRELIMINARY PLAT SUBJECT TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS, AND

e COMPLIANCE WITH KPB 20.25.070 (FORM AND CONTENTS), KPB 20.25.080 (PETITION REQUIRED),
KPB 20.30 (DESIGN REQUIREMENTS); AND KPB 20.40 (WASTEWATER DISPOSAL), AND

e COMPLIANCE WITH KPB 20.60 TO ENSURE ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL OF THE FINAL PLAT.
NOTE: 20.25.120. - REVIEW AND APPEAL.

A PARTY OF RECORD MAY REQUEST THAT A DECISION OF THE PLAT COMMITTEE BE REVIEWED BY
THE PLANNING COMMISSION BY FILING A WRITTEN REQUEST WITHIN 15 DAYS OF NOTIFICATION OF
THE DECISION IN ACCORDANCE WITH KPB 2.40.080.

A DECISION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION MAY BE APPEALED TO THE HEARING OFFICER BY A

PARTY OF RECORD WITHIN 15 DAYS OF THE DATE OF NOTICE OF DECISION IN ACCORDANCE WITH
KPB 21.20.250.

END OF STAFF REPORT
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FOUND 3-1/2" ALUM. M/
0.3 BELOW GROUND

IN MON CASE

vz us.

FOUND 3-1/2" ALUN. MON
0.4' BELOW GROUND

FOUND 3-1/2" ALUM. MON FOUND 3-1/2" BC M
0.3’ BELOW GROUND ON 3/47 IRON PIPE
IN MON CASE 0.2 ABOVE GROUND
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P L A T
SEC 34 S 35
U. S8 SURV Y No.: 5
of e
J. { LIGHT HOUSE R KV 4T! T FOR NDS
B ot Order No. 34 dated Fe¢ wuary . 1921
. si te
T.8N.R, /: 5.A SPose238¢c
s .
T7NR. /¢ ﬁ « ast orelands on e erly shc of G« Inlet
? TERRITO  OF ALaSH
Z ——— e
N sirea: 1 2,14 acre
¢ Declinatio 27° E.
j Scaule: 20 ¢! .ns to t& inch.
) Lat. | 43" . Lony 151°22' ‘.
SEG.S _Z _________ St 2,
:l e e
< as ex ted by
NN N
A\ Q E. D IALVIN
b U. S. Cada &l Bngir r
[ June 1 .9, 1926
I o
— — ot CERTIFICAT F APPROV
9 PUBLIC SU Y OFFICT
v MRA RS AT LOT i} Juneau, .aska, De nber : 1930.
S T, |
o B, SN ‘ T ori nel field not: of Surve No. 1{ , of the
. ~ 1. W 15, 16.  ch
- § ;:' :" i U. S. ght ouse Reserve ¢ BEast For ands, om which
- | g' ;‘;' :: | this] t} beenmede, hi : been ey imed ¢ &pproved,
S « Ne
b. ;‘: :: end a1 on le in this of: e, and I ereby rtify that
SEC. 8. . 9' ]]::': :: they {1 nis such &n sccurt descriy on of id claim as
10. X\;'; " will ir orated into tent rve f1 to iden-
: 11. N.. 0'E., 21, © ? i pRkenty ¥
x 12. Nt 00'E., 23 b tify 1 pr ises, and tha: sch refe nce i: ade therein
13. Wl 45'E., 2304 v
. Y. Nt 45'E., 22. " to nat &l jects and perr ent mom nts, ¢ will per=-
. . < 15. No' '30'E., 24. "
\ 16. w0 15'B., 1740 " petuet anc ix the Locus 1 reof.
17. N, 15'E., 20,/ "
o (’0 » Cor. No.1 & T { thercertify - .t this i & cor t plat of
ST Cl MEANDER 4T TN WIG  'ID said ¢ im, 2de in confort .y with ¢ 4 ori¢ al field
57 4 m S.ieiieCo
'S 1. Nez 15'W., 1440 chs 10tes th  survey thereo: and the me is reby ap-
N 2. N1 15'7., 29.¢ L
o b ) 3. No  15'W., 39.( sroved
Q 4o Mo 3., 260 v
5. Ne  30'E., 2b.C " = - —
N 6. N1 30'T., 7. v =
. Ne 45'E., 210 " (3,( 3 Le-—
. Nt 15'E., 14 " Cadast 1 Engine in C g
QO 9. Nef  30'E., 11.( n = ~ .
10. M. 30'E., 22,8 PRES Foon W
. i ; E SEC. /5 11. M.5 00'E., 24.¢ " PRICE
"Note: the tide lands are sur- - 12, Wt 458 ¥ 53‘( " Wwashin; n, D. C. June ! 1931,
veyed merely for the purpose of identi- l" iy TO'E.’ 2 '( "
fying the lighthouse reservation in ac- k o { go'_‘" 4-5 " The uarv represented 1 this ple having een cor-
sordence with Executive Order No. 3406, Bey 324 rectly xec :d in accordar with t¥ requii ents of law
iated February 13, 1921, and are not " NeEJMeCe and tt reg itions of thi: ffice, i hereby; ccepted.
shown upon ‘the plet for purposes of dis=-
posal."
. ?/ TEZ A B~
. F Acting Assi  eant Comr sione:
dend.
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